Garnett, Gardner, Greeley,
Edgerton, Osawatomie, Ottawa,

Paola, Parker, Pomona and Wellsville Line-up

WDAF — FOX
KCTV - CBS
KMBC — ABC
KCPT — PBS
KCWE - CW
KMCT-TV
KSHB — NBC
KSMO-TV
Antenna TV
Court TV
Mystery TV
Comet

this TV
Quest

78
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
90
91
95
96
97

Shop LC
Me TV
Grio
Dabl
Cozi
Circle
KCPT 2
Create
PBS Kids
TCN
HSN
Grit
Laff
GetTV

Basic Package
Includes Essential Package Channels

200
201
202
210
211
212
216
230
250
251
252
260
261
265
266
267

Weather

Fox News Channel
CNN

Fox Business Network
CNBC

MSNBC
NewsNation

BBC News

Bravo

SyFy

USA Network

TBS

TNT

FX

FXX

Freeform

Family Package

Includes Essential a

255
273
301
302
311
352
353
360
361
362
366
367
376

"‘!:"H\" \,,

Hallmark Channel
SundanceTV
Disney Jr

Disney XD
Discovery Family
ESPN News
ESPNU

Big Ten Network (BTN)
SEC Network
ACC Network

FS2

Fox Soccer Plus
NFL RedZone

270
271
274
300
305
306
310
350
351
365
370
374
375
450
452
454

385
386
398
399
449
451
453
455
460
466
471
475
476

AMC

BBC America
IFC

Disney
Cartoon Network
Boomerang
Universal Kids
ESPN

ESPN2

Fox Sports 1
Golf Channel
Tennis Channel
NFL Network
HGTV

Food Network
Travel Channel

BTN (Overflow)

BTN (Overflow)
Cowboy Channel

GSN

Great American Living
Magnolia Network
Cooking Channel
Great American Family
Destination America
Nat Geo Wild

FYI

Science Channel
American Heroes

98

101
102
103
110

111
113
220
221
222
498

461
462
463
465
470
478
502
510
511
515
550
551
555
560
571

477
499
501
505
512
552
561
562
565
566
570

Bounce

Qvez

HSN

Jewelry TV

Three Angels
Broadcasting (3ABN)
EWTN

Gem Shopping Network
CSPAN

CSPAN 2

CSPAN 3

NASA TV

Discovery Channel

TLC

Animal Planet

National Geographic
The History Channel
Motortrend
Investigation Discovery
TruTV

A&E

CNN Headline News (HLN)
E!

Oxygen

OWN

Lifetime Television
TCM

Military History

RFD TV

Discovery Life

Crime & Investigation
Viceland

Wetv

Lifetime Real Women
Lifetime Movie Network
Hallmark Movie
Hallmark Drama

Fox Movie Channel




COMMUNIC AT IONS Altoona, lola, Fredonia, Gas and Thayer Line-up

Essential Package

7 KOAM —-CBS 80 StartTV 110 Three Angels
12 KODE - ABC 81 Dabl Broadcasting (3ABN)
14 KFJX —Fox 85 Laff 111 EWTN
15 CW 86 Court Mystery TV 113 Trinity Broadcasting
16 KSNF—-NBC 87 Antenna TV 115 Gem Shopping Network
26 KOZJ-PBS 90 PBSKids 220 CSPAN
70 MeTV 91 Create 221 CSPAN 2
71 Heroes & Icons 92 World 222 CSPAN 3
75 Grit 101 QvC2 498 NASATV
76 Bounce 102 HSN
77 ION 103 Jewelry TV

Includes Essential Package Channels
200 Weather 270 AMC 461 Discovery Channel
201 Fox News Channel 271 BBC America 462 TLC
202 CNN 274 |IFC 463 Animal Planet
210 Fox Business Network 300 Disney 465 National Geographic
211 CNBC 305 Cartoon Network 470 The History Channel
212 MSNBC 306 Boomerang 478 Motortrend
216 NewsNation 310 Universal Kids 502 Investigation Discovery
230 BBC News 350 ESPN 510 TruTV
250 Bravo 351 ESPN2 511 A&E
251 SyFy 365 Fox Sports 1 515 CNN Headline News (HLN)
252 USA Network 370 Golf Channel 550 E!
260 TBS 374 Tennis Channel 551 Oxygen
261 TNT 375 NFL Network 555 OWN
265 FX 450 HGTV 560 Lifetime Television
266 FXX 452 Food Network 571 TCM
267 Freeform 454 Travel Channel

Family Package
Includes Essential and Basic Packa

255 Hallmark Channel 385 BTN (Overflow) 477 Military History

273 SundanceTV 386 BTN (Overflow) 499 RFDTV

301 DisneyJr 398 Cowboy Channel 501 Discovery Life

302 Disney XD 399 GSN 505 Crime & Investigation
311 Discovery Family 449 Great American Living 512 Viceland

352 ESPN News 451 Magnolia Network 552 Wetv

353 ESPNU 453 Cooking Channel 561 Lifetime Real Women
360 Big Ten Network (BTN) 455 Great American Family 562 Lifetime Movie Network
361 SEC Network 460 Destination America 565 Hallmark Movie

362 ACC Network 466 Nat Geo Wild 566 Hallmark Drama

366 FS2 471 FYI 570 Fox Movie Channel
367 Fox Soccer Plus 475 Science Channel

376 NFL RedZone 476 American Heroes




COMMUN|CAT|ONS Osage City Line-up

Essential Package

11 KTWU-PBS 78 Circle 110 Three Angels
13 WIBW —-CBS 80 lon Broadcasting (3ABN)
27 KSNT—-NBC 81 Bounce 111 EWTN
43 KTMJ — Fox 85 Escape 113 Trinity Broadcasting
49 KTKA-ABC 86 Grit 115 Gem Shopping Network
50 CW 87 Laff 220 CSPAN
70 World Channel 90 Dabl 221 CSPAN 2
71 Enhance Channel 101 QvC2 222 CSPAN3
75 MeTV 102 HSN 498 NASATV
76 Heroes & Icons 103 Jewelry TV
77 StartTV

Includes Essential Package Channels
200 Weather 270 AMC 461 Discovery Channel
201 Fox News Channel 271 BBC America 462 TLC
202 CNN 274 |IFC 463 Animal Planet
210 Fox Business Network 300 Disney 465 National Geographic
211 CNBC 305 Cartoon Network 470 The History Channel
212 MSNBC 306 Boomerang 478 Motortrend
216 NewsNation 310 Universal Kids 502 Investigation Discovery
230 BBC News 350 ESPN 510 TruTV
250 Bravo 351 ESPN2 511 A&E
251 SyFy 365 Fox Sports 1 515 CNN Headline News (HLN)
252 USA Network 370 Golf Channel 550 E!
260 TBS 374 Tennis Channel 551 Oxygen
261 TNT 375 NFL Network 555 OWN
265 FX 450 HGTV 560 Lifetime Television
266 FXX 452 Food Network 571 TCM
267 Freeform 454 Travel Channel

Family Package
Includes Essential and Basic Packa

255 Hallmark Channel 385 BTN (Overflow) 477 Military History

273 SundanceTV 386 BTN (Overflow) 499 RFDTV

301 DisneyJr 398 Cowboy Channel 501 Discovery Life

302 Disney XD 399 GSN 505 Crime & Investigation
311 Discovery Family 449 Great American Living 512 Viceland

352 ESPN News 451 Magnolia Network 552 Wetv

353 ESPNU 453 Cooking Channel 561 Lifetime Real Women
360 Big Ten Network (BTN) 455 Great American Family 562 Lifetime Movie Network
361 SEC Network 460 Destination America 565 Hallmark Movie

362 ACC Network 466 Nat Geo Wild 566 Hallmark Drama

366 FS2 471 FYI 570 Fox Movie Channel
367 Fox Soccer Plus 475 Science Channel

376 NFL RedZone 476 American Heroes




COMMUNICATIONS

Digital Musica

900 Jukebox Oldies
901 Pop Classics

902 Flashback 70s

903 Everything 80s
904 Nothin’ but 90s
905 Y2k

906 Hit List

907 The Blues

908 Rock

909 Classic Rock

915 Eclectic Electronic
920 Heavy Metal

921 Alt Classics

921 Alt Rock Classics
925 Pop Adult

926 Adult Alternative
930 Soul Storm

931 Groove Disco & Funk
932 Classic R&B & Soul

933 Hip-Hop/R&B

934 Hip Hop

936 Smooth Jazz

937 Jazz Now

938 Jazz Masters

939 Classic Masters

945 Kids Stuff

950 Bluegrass

951 Country Classics
952 Hot Country

953 No Fences

954 Rock Alt-Country Americana
955 Folk Roots

960 Christian Pop & Rock
961 Gospel

962 Holiday Hits

970 Romance Latino
971 Exitos Tropicales

Package Add-ons

HBO

701 HBOHD

702 HBO 2 HD

703 HBO Family HD
704 HBO Comedy HD
705 HBO Signature HD
706 HBO Zone HD

707 HBO Latino HD

Paramount+ with Showtime
711 Showtime HD

712 Sho 2 HD

713 Showtime Showcase HD
714 Showtime Extreme HD
715 Showtime Beyond HD

716 Showtime Women HD
717 The Movie Channel HD
718 TMC Xtra HD

Cinemax

721 Cinemax HD
722 MoreMax HD
723 ActionMax HD
724 ThrillerMax HD

725 Movie Max (fka WMAX) HD
726 Max Latino (fka @ Max) HD
727 5StarMAX HD
728 OuterMAX HD

Starz & Starz Encore

731 Starz Cinema HD

732 Starz Comedy HD

733 Starz HD

734 Starz Edge HD

735 Starzin Black HD

736 Encore Action HD

737 Encore Black HD (fka Drama)
738 Encore Classic HD

739 Encore HD

740 Starz Kids & Family HD
741 Encore Suspense HD

Starz Encore Only

736 Encore Action HD

737 Encore Black HD (fka Drama)
738 Encore Classic HD

739 Encore HD

741 Encore Suspense HD

972 Exitos del Momento
973 Retro Latino

974 Ritmos latinos

975 Rock en Espanol

980 The Spa

981 The Chill Lounge

982 Easy Listening

983 Swinging Standards
984 Broadway

985 Chamber Music

990 Maximum Party

991 Dance Clubbin’

992 Jammin

807 Universo

808 Discovery en Espanol HD
809 Discovery Familia HD

Latino Package

801 Fox Deportes

802 CNN en Espanol
803 Telemundo

805 ESPN Desportes
806 History en Espanol




